

RECEIVED

05-21-2019

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II
Appeal No. 2018-AP-1189

SANDRA J. WEIDNER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF RACINE,

Respondent-Respondent.

Appeal from a Final Judgment entered on May 16, 2018,
in Racine County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkiewicz Presiding Circuit
Court Case No. 17-CV-1644

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
SANDRA J. WEIDNER**

Mark R. Hinkston
(State Bar No. 1022427)
KNUTESON, HINKSTON & QUINN, S.C.
500 College Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
(262) 633-2000

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
Sandra J. Weidner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT
AND PUBLICATION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE 2

 II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND
 STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 A. City Attorney Seeks Ethics Board
 Advisory Opinion 5

 B. Weidner’s Records Request is Denied 6

 C. Weidner Files Mandamus Action..... 6

 D. Circuit Court Refuses to Accept
 Weidner's Amended Petition..... 7

 E. Court Seals the Pleadings and Proceedings. 8

 F. Circuit Court Grants The City’s
 Motion to Quash..... 9

 G. The Court Reviews Subject Documents
 In Camera..... 9

H.	The Circuit Court’s Decision: All But Five Documents Are Privileged.....	10
I.	The Circuit Court Unseals Much of Record... ..	12
	ARGUMENT	13
I.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ACCEPT WEIDNER’S AMENDED PETITION BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, WEIDNER HAD A RIGHT TO AMEND IT ONCE WITHIN 6 MONTHS, PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. § 802.09(1)	13
A.	The Circuit Court Rejects the Amended Petition as "Not Timely"	14
B.	In Civil Actions, Including Mandamus, Wisconsin Law Affords a Party the Right to Amend Pleadings Within Six Months of Filing Suit... ..	14
C.	Weidner Had An Absolute Right to Amend Her Petition Within Six Months	15
D.	It is Inconsequential That the Amended Petition Was Filed After the Motion to Quash and That the Motion Was Granted... ..	17

II. WHERE THE ISSUE WHETHER NON-PRODUCTION BASED ON ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE REMAINED, IT COULD NOT BE SAID AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THE CASE WAS RENDERED MOOT BY VIRTUE OF WEIDNER’S RECEIPT OF COPIES OF THE ETHICS BOARD SUBMISSION 19

 A. The Circuit Court Held That the Mandamus Request Was Moot Due to the City's Provision of the Ethics Submission to the Common Council Members, Including Weidner 19

 B. The Post-Filing Production Did Not End the Controversy as the Specter of Privilege Remained..... 21

 C. The Circuit Court’s Consideration of the Viable Issue of Privilege Application in Effect “Unmooted” the Case 23

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE MANDAMUS ACTION WAS NOT “THE CATALYST” FOR THE CITY’S ULTIMATE PRODUCTION OF REQUESTED RECORDS IS NOT REASONABLE..... 24

 A. The Standard: Whether the Action Was "A" Cause - Not "The" Cause - of Eventual Production... 25

 B. The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Standard 26

C.	The Trial Court’s No Causation Finding is Not Supported by Established Evidence.....	28
D.	Because the Trial Court Applied the Wrong Standard, it Ignored Evidence Supporting an Inference That the Action Was “A” Production Catalyst	29
E.	Weidner Filed Suit After the City’s Absolute Refusal to Produce the Documents. Its About-Face Production 6 Days After Suit was Filed Raises a Reasonable Inference That the Action Was a Cause.....	30
F.	At the Very Least, Weidner Should Be Afforded the Opportunity to Explore the Factual Issue Via Discovery or an Evidentiary Hearing.....	31
IV.	BECAUSE THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS ARE NOT PROTECTED AS ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED, WORK PRODUCT, OR CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH INFORMATION, THEY ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM PRODUCTION UNDER THE WISCONSIN OPEN RECORDS LAW... ..	32
A.	Standard of Review is De Novo	33
B.	General Presumption is Openness Unless Clear Exception	33

C.	Courts Should Consider the Relationship of the Parties and Nature of the Information Sought.....	34
1.	The Uniqueness of Municipal Government... ..	34
2.	The Respective Roles of City Attorney and Alderpersons.....	34
D.	Much of The City’s Law Business – Including Giving General Legal Advice – is Done in the Open	36
E.	General Tenets of Attorney-Client Privilege.....	38
F.	There is No Blanket Privilege for Municipal Government.....	39
G.	The Court Should Not Carve Out a Municipal Email Privilege.....	40
H.	A Review of the Subject Documents Reflects That They Are Not Privileged.....	41
1.	Email from alderperson to City Attorney regarding a constituent’s claim	42
2.	Email from City Attorney regarding a petition for direct legislation... ..	43

3.	Email chain regarding retention of counsel on a development project	44
4.	Email requesting close session statutes and ordinances and City Attorney's reply... ..	45
5.	Request for Information on RDA's authority and City Attorney's response.....	47
6.	Email chain regarding a City contract.....	49
7.	Email from Asst. City Attorney regarding ordinances... ..	50
8.	Email and memorandum from City Attorney regarding filling mayoral vacancy.....	51
9.	Emails regarding request whether a contract would need Council approval... ..	52
10.	Email from City Attorney regarding tentative settlement.....	53
11.	Letter from Third-Party Attorney to City Attorney and Alderperson	54
12.	Email chain regarding Committee of the Whole scheduling... ..	55

13.	Email regarding a liquor license (copied to several constituents).....	56
V.	MUCH OF THE CITY’S ATTORNEYS’ MEMORANDUM TO THE ETHICS BOARD AND THE ENTIRETY OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FINAL DECISION SHOULD NOT BE SEALED.....	58
A.	General Rule: Court Filings Are Presumptively Open.....	58
B.	The Ethics Board Submission Memorandum Does Not Contain Information Justifying Its Complete Sealing.....	60
1.	The City’s Position: Memo Is Confidential Because It Was So Marked.....	60
2.	The City’s Asserted Basis For Confidentiality to Support Complete Sealing Is Insufficient.....	61
C.	The Circuit Court’s Entire Final Decision Should Be Unredacted (Open).....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	67
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) FOR ELECTRONIC BRIEF.....	68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
CERTIFICATION OF APPENDIX.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AHF Community Development, LLC v. City of Dallas,
258 F.R.D. 143 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....39, 40, 41

Borgwardt v. Redlin,
196 Wis. 2d 342, 538 N.W.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1995).....48

Borreson v. Yunto,
2006 WI App 63, 292 Wis. 2d 231, 713 N.W.2d 656.....27

Butcher v. Ameritech Corp.,
2007 WI App 5, 298 Wis. 2d 468, 727 N.W.2d 546.....15

Cox v. United States Dep't of Justice,
601 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 25

Dyer v. Blackhawk Leather LLC,
2008 WI App 128, 313 Wis. 2d 803, 758 N.W.2d 167.....33

Eau Claire Press Co. v. Gordon,
176 Wis. 2d 154, 499 N.W.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993).....26

ECO, Inc. v. City of Elkhorn,
2002 WI App 302, 259 Wis. 2d 276, 655 N.W.2d 510.....20

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 29

Franzen v. Children's Hosp. of Wisconsin, Inc.,
169 Wis. 2d 366, 485 N.W.2d 603 (Ct. App. 1992).....33

Fuhrer v. Fuhrer,
292 F.2d 140 (7th Cir.1961).....17

<i>Hathaway v. Joint School Dist. No. 1, City of Green Bay,</i> 116 Wis. 2d 388, 342 N.W.2d 682 (1984).....	33
<i>In re DeLaMatter,</i> 151 Wis. 2d 576, 445 N.W.2d 676 (Ct. App. 1989).....	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 616 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2010).....	42, 46, 50, 55
<i>Jax v. Jax,</i> 73 Wis. 2d 572, 243 N.W.2d 831 (1976).....	38, 57
<i>Jenkins v. Bartlett,</i> 487 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>Journal/Sentinel, Inc. v. Shorewood School Board,</i> 186 Wis. 2d 443, 521 N.W.2d 165 (Ct. App. 1994).....	39, 44, 51, 53
<i>Kobluk v. University of Minnesota,</i> 574 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 1998).....	44, 52
<i>Kox v. Ctr. for Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery, S.C.,</i> 218 Wis. 2d 93, 579 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1985)....	15, 16, 18
<i>Michael A.P. v. Solsrud,</i> 178 Wis. 2d 137, 502 N.W.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993).....	32
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Housing & Redev. Auth.,</i> 310 Minn. 313, 251 N.W.2d 620 (1976).....	37
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier,</i> 89 Wis. 2d 417, 279 N.W.2d 179 (1979).....	49

<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Manufacturing Co. v. Kaplan,</i> 90 F.R.D. 21 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	47
<i>Osborn v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.,</i> 2002 WI 83, 254 Wis. 2d 266, 647 N.W.2d 158.....	47
<i>Oshkosh Nw. Co. v. Oshkosh Library Bd.,</i> 125 Wis. 2d 480, 373 N.W.2d 459 (Ct. App.1985).....	47, 48
<i>Peckham v. Scanlon,</i> 241 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1957).....	17, 18
<i>Prior Lake American v. Mader,</i> 642 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 2002).....	37
<i>Racine Educ. Ass'n v. Board of Educ.,</i> 129 Wis. 2d 319, 385 N.W.2d 510 (Ct. App.1986)....	21, 24, 25
<i>Riley v. Lawson,</i> 210 Wis. 2d 478, 565 N.W.2d 266 (Ct. App. 1997).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Township of Delavan,</i> 112 Wis.2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983).....	59, 60
<i>State ex rel. Dudek v. Circuit Court,</i> 34 Wis.2d 559, 150 N.W.2d 387 (1967).....	48
<i>State v. Keith,</i> 216 Wis. 2d 61, 573 N.W.2d 888 (Ct. App. 1997).....	27
<i>State v. Meeks,</i> 2003 WI 104, 263 Wis. 2d 794, 666 N.W.2d 859.....	38
<i>State v. Panknin,</i> 217 Wis. 2d 200, 579 N.W.2d 52 (Ct.App.1998).....	59

<i>State ex rel. Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson,</i> 2015 WI 103, 365 Wis. 2d 351, 875 N.W.2d 49.....	58
<i>State ex rel. Vaughan v. Faust,</i> 143 Wis. 2d 868, 422 N.W.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1988).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Pipkins,</i> 528 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>Welzien v. Kapec,</i> 98 Wis. 2d 660, 298 N.W.2d 98 (Ct. App. 1980).....	17
<i>Wiegel v. Sentry Indem. Co.,</i> 94 Wis. 2d 172, 287 N.W.2d 796 (1980).....	15
<i>Wisconsin Newspress v. Sheboygan Falls Sch. Dist.,</i> 199 Wis. 2d 768, 546 N.W.2d 143 (1996).....	32
<i>WTMJ, Inc. v. Sullivan,</i> 204 Wis. 2d 452, 555 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1996).....	25, 26

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31-.39.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(4).....	47
Wis. Stat. § 19.36(3).....	49, 52
Wis. Stat. § 19.37(2).....	12, 59
Wis. Stat. § 19.81(1).....	36

Wis. Stat. § 19.83(1).....	36
Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(g).....	37
Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(h).....	5, 68
Wis. Stat. § 62.09(12).....	34
Wis. Stat. § 783.01.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 801.01(2).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 802.09(1).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 905.03(2).....	39

Ordinances

City of Racine Ord. § 2-578.....	61
City of Racine Ord. § 2-581(a).....	5
City of Racine Ord. § 2-584(a).....	60
City of Racine Ord. § 2-585.....	61

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 74 cmt. B.....	34
Nancy Leong, <i>Attorney–Client Privilege in the Public Sector: A Survey of Government Attorneys</i> , 20 Georgetown J. of Legal Ethics 163 (2007).....	34
